The entity is leasing out a portion of the building (Portion 1 of Erf 2) described in note 3 above, on lease terms ranging
between 36-60 months at an average escalation of 8% per annum.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

PART E: FINANCIAL REPORT 105

NOTES TO THE AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

29. RELATED PARTIES

2022 2021

Relationships Department of Basic Education
Accounting authority
Associated institution
Council members
Executive and Senior Management

Associated Institutions Pension Fund
(AIPF)
Refer to note 10 of the Council Report
Refer to note 10 of the Council Report

Related transactions

Department of Basic Education (157,404,000) (136,404,000)
Associated Institutions Pensions Fund (AIPF) 9,072,421 9,300,617
Council members – Refer to note 10 of the Council Report 830,449 841,928
Executive and Senior Management – Refer to note 9 of the Council Report 19,404,418 19,259,715

30. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and
cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2021

Note
As previously

reported
Correction of

error Restated

Accumulated deficit (7,021,243) 20,533 (7,000,710)

Accrued expense 12,762,213 (20,533) 12,741,680

5,740,970 - 5,740,970

2022

Statement of financial performance

2021

Note
As previously

reported
Correction of

error Restated

Surplus/deficit for the year (7,021,243) 20,533 (7,000,710)

Audit fees 532,220 (20,533) 511,687

Surplus for the year (6,489,023) - (6,489,023)

PART E: FINANCIAL REPORT106

2022

Errors

The following prior-period error adjustments occurred:

Error 1

During the current financial year Umalusi corrected an error to audit fees that was erroneously accrued in the prior
year before the work was performed. The correction was necessary to comply with GRAP 1 and was accounted for
retrospectively and comparative amounts have been appropriately restated.

31. RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk management

The entity’s activities expose it to credit risk and liquidity risk.

Liquidity risk

The entity is only exposed to liquidity risk with regard to the payments of its payables. These payables are all due within